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Wmnesty International's lategst information shows that 46 countrigs have abolished the death
penalty for all offences, whilg 16 have dong so for all but gxegptional erimgs such as wartimg erimgs.
Twenty-ong countrigs can bg considered abolitionist de facto: they retain the dgath penalty in law but
havg not carrigd out any gxegcutions for thg past 10 years or morg. Ong hundred and six countrigs retain
and usg the death penalty.

ttached is a list of countrigs, indicating whether or not their laws provide for the death penalty.
For abolitionist countrigs, information is also given, where availablg, on the date of abolition and the
date of the last gxgeution carrigd out; and for countrigs which havg abolished the death penalty for all
crimes, the datg when it was abolished for ordinary offgncgs if this was dong before. (The date given for
abolition is normally the date when the deeision to abolish the dgath penalty was taken, bat if that
decision only camg into gffect sgveral years later, the latter date is given.)

Hlso attached is a list of countrigs which havg abolished the death penalty in law sincg 1976. It
shows that in recegnt gears, at lgast ong country a gear on average has abolished the death penalty in
law or, having dong so for ordinary offences, has gong on to abolish it for all offences.

The lists have begn compiled on the basis of information availablg to fimngsty Intgrnational as
of Jung 1992. Ainy changgs or corrgctions will be issued as ngegssary.



1. {UBOLITIORIST FOR (llls CRIMES

(Countrigs whosg laws do not providg for the death penalty for ang erimg)

Country

ANPORRA

HUSTRA LI

HUSTRIA

CAMBOPIA

Cpe verpe
COLOMBIW

COSTH RICH

CROATIV

CzeCH AND SlOVHAR FEPERAl REPUBLIC
PENMARK.
POMINICHN REPUBLIC
eCUdAPOR

PINLAND

FRANCE

FepeRdl REPUBLIC OF GERMANY
HAITI

HONDURMS

HUNGERY

ICelIND

IRClAIND

RIRIBATI
LICCHTENSTEIN
LUXEeMBOURG
MARSHLols ISLINDS
MICRONESIH (Federated States)
MONHCO
MOZAMBIQUE
NAMIBIA
NETHERILANDS

NEeW ZeHlL{1IND
NICARWGUA

NORWHY

PLANEMA
PHILIPPINES
PORTUGHIs

ROMANIA

SHUN MARINO

SUO TOMe {IN® PRINCIPE
SLOVEeNId

SOLOMON ISl{ANDS
SWepeN

TUVALU

URUGQUUY

VANUATU

VATICAN CITY STATE
veNezuelr

TOTHL: 46 countrigs

Pate of
{bolition

1990
1985
1968
1989
1981
1910
1877
1990
1990
1978
1966
1906
1972
1981
1949/1987***
1987
1956
1990
1928
1990

1987
1979

1962
1990
1990
1982
1989
1979
1979

1987
1976
1989
1865
1990
1989

1972
1907

1969
1863

Pate of
Mbolition for

Ordinary Crimes

Pate of
last
Execation

1984
1950

1933

1949

1870
1961

1905

1867

1848

1966
1921

1943
1967
1950

1835
1909

1988
1950

1944
1977
1949***
1972*
1940
1988
1830
1954
%k
1785
1949

%k

%k

1847
1986
1988*
1952
1957
1930
1948
1903*
1976
1849*
1989
1468*

sk
sk
1910

%k

%k

* Pate of last kKnown gxrecution

** No grecutions sincg indgpendgnce



*** The death pgnalty was abolished in the Pederal Republic of Ggrmang (PRG) in 1949 and in the German
Pemoeratic Regpublic (GPR) in 1987. The last grecution in the PRG was in 1949; the date of the last grxecution in the
GPR is not known. The PRG and the GPR were unified in October 1990. The name of the unified country is the
Pederal Republic of Germangy.

2. ABOLITIONIST FOR ORPINARY CRIMES ONLY

(Countrigs whosg laws providg for the death penalty only for gxegptional erimes such as erimes under
military law or erimgs committed in grxegptional circumstances such as wartimg)

Pate of Pate of
Country Hbolition lsast €xgeution
HARGENTINA 1984
BRAZIL 1979 1855
CAN{APH 1976 1962
CYPRUS 1983 1962
€lo STULVHEAPOR 1983 1973*
Pl 1979 1964
ISRAC 1954 1962
ITALY 1947 1947
MALLTH 1971 1943
MeXICO 1937
NePl 1990 1979
perd 1979 1979
SEYCHELILS ok
SPHIN 1978 1975
SWITZERIAND 1942 1944
UNITED RINGPOM 1973 1964

TOT(ls: 16 countrigs

* Pate of last Known gxecution

** No grecutions sincg indgpendgnege



3. {IBOLITIONIST € FHCTO

(Countrigs and territorigs which retain the death penalty for ordinarg erimes but have not gxgcuted
anyong during the past 10 years or morg)

Pate of
Country loast €xecution
BUHRAIN 1977
Bel-alum 1950
BERMUPA 1977
BHUTHEN 1964*
BOLIVId 1974
BRUNET PARUSSMIsTM 1957
COMOROS e
coTe P'IVOIRE
PJBOUTI e
GQRreece 1972
HONG RONG 1966
MAPAGHISCHIR 1958*
MALPIVES 1952*
NUAURU e
NIGeR 1976*
PAPUC NeWw GUINed 1950
PARAGUNY 1928
SUMOHM, WESTERN e
SeNeadls 1967
ORI IsINRA 1976
TOGO

TOT(ls: 21 countrigs and territorigs

* Pate of last Known gxecution
** No grecutions sincg indgpendgnege

(In kegping with the system of classification used by the United Nations in its quingugnnial rgports on
capital punishment, all of thegse countrigs and territorigs can bg considered abolitionist de facto in that
they have not carrigd out gregcutions for the past 10 years or morg. flowgver, death segntgnces have
continued to beg imposed in a number of thgse countrigs and territorigs, and not all of them have a
policy of regularly commuting sgntegnees.)



4. RETENTIORIST

(Countrigs and territorigs which retain and usg the death pegnalty for ordinary erimes)*

Country

APGHANIS TN
WsBLINIH
Al@eRI(d
HANGEOLsd
ANTIGUA AN® BARBUPH
ARMESNI
WZERBAYPZHAN
BAHAMAS
BANGLAPEeSH
BARBAPOS
BelrARUS
belklze
BENIN
BOTSWHNA
BULGHERIA
BURKRING PHU80
BURUNDI
CAMEROON
CeNTRdl HPRICAN
REPUBLLIC
CH{P
CHllee
CHING (People's
Republie)
CONGO
cuBsd
POMINICH
eGUPT
€QUATORIWL GUINE(
eSTONIH
eTHIOPIW
GIBON
QUMBId
GeoRaGIH
GHANY
GQRENMIPN
QUATEMlW
@QUINed
QUINE{-BISSWU
GUYING

TOTHls: 106 countrigs and territorigs

INDIA
INPONESIH
IRTN

RMQ
JAMAICA
JAp4N
JORDMN
RAZARHSTAN
RENYd

ROREH (Pemocratic
People's Republic)

[North Rorea]

ROREH (Republic)
[South Rorea]

RUWHIT
RYRGYZSTHN
B [05)
LATVIHA
lo.€BHINON
ls€50THO
LIBERIM
LIBYH

Lo THUMNIA
Ml qIWI
MALAYSIA
MLl
MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS
MOLPOVH
MONGOLIY
MOROCCO
MYANMAR
NIGERIH
OM4N
PARISTAN
POL{AND
QATAR
RUSSIM
RWAND

SUINT CHRISTOPHER {ND
NevIs

SHUINT L,UCI(

SHUINT VINCENT (AN® THeE
GRENMAPINES

SUUPI ARMBIA

SIERRM .€ONE

SINGUPORE

SOMILslH

SOUTH WPRICH

SUPIN

SURINAME

SWHZIAND

SYRIA

TAPZHIRISTHAN

TAIWAN (Republic of
China)

TANZANIAE

THANAND

TONGEH

TRINIDUD NP TOBHGEO

TUNISIW

TURREY

TUARKMENISTHN

UGAINDA

URRAINE

UNITED ARMB €MIRATES

UNITED STUTES OF
AMERICH

UzZBeRISTHN

VIeT NAM

yemen

yuQosSL{vVId

AN

ZAMBI(A

ZIMBABWE

* Most of theseg countrigs and territorigs arg Known to have carried out grecutions during the past 10
gears. On somg countrigs dmngsty Intgrnational has no record of gxecutions but is unablg to
ascgrtain whether or not gxecutions have in fact bgegn carrigd out. Sgveral countrigs have carried out
grgeutions in theg past 10 years but have sineg instituted moratoria on gxgcutions.



LIST OF COUNTRIES WHICH HIVE (WBOLISHED THE PEITH PEN{LTY SINCE 1976

1976: PORTUGL abolished the death penalty for all offences.
CAN{PA abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences.

1978: PENMARRK abolished the death penalty for all offences.
SPAIN abolished the dgath penalty for ordinary offgnces.

1979:1:UXEMBOURG, RICHRHGUY and NORWHY abolished the death penalty for all offences.

BRUZIL, Tl and PERU abolished the death pegnalty for ordinary offences. (1)

1981: PRUNCE abolished the death penalty for all offences.
1982: The NETHERLANDS abolished the dgath penalty for all offences.

1983:CYPRUS and €ls SULVAPOR abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences.

1984:ARGENTINY and HUSTRLIU abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences. (2) (3)

1985 AUSTRALIY abolished the dgath penalty for all offences. (3)

1987:The PHILIPPINES, HAITI, LIECHTENSTEIN and the GERMAIN PEMOCRUTIC
REPUBLIC abolished the death penalty for all offences.

1989:CAMBOPIY, NEW ZE{LUND, ROMINIY and SLOVENIH (4) abolished the death penalty for all
offences.

1990: ANPORRY, CROATI(, the CZeCH NP SILOVHR FEPERATIVE REPUBLIC, HUNGARY, IRCI(IND,
MOZAMBIQUE, NAMIBIM and SHO TOME AN PRINCIPE abolished the death penalty for all
offences. (4)

RePdls abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences. (5)
HNotgs:

1. Brazil had abolished theg death penalty in 1882 but regintroduced it in 1969 whilg under military
rulg.

2. {Irgentina had abolished the death penalty for all offences in 1921 and again in 1972 but
rgintrodueged it in 1976 following a military coup.

3. In 1984 the death pegnalty was abolished in Western {ustralia, the last Justralian state to retain
the death penalty for ordinary offfencegs. In 1985 it was abolished entirgly in {lustralia when the statg of
New South Walgs abolished it for piracy, treason and arson at militarg and naval gstablishments - thg only
rgmaining capital offences.

4. Slovgnia and Croatia abolished the death penalty while they were still republies of the
Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. The two republies became indgpgndent in 1991.

5. Ngpal had abolished the dgath pegnalty for muarder in 1946 but regintroduced it in 1985 after
bomb gxplosions in which sgveral people werg Killed.



