EXTERNAL (for general distribution)

Al Index: ACT 50/04/92 Distr: SC/DP No. of words: 1198

Amnesty International International Secretariat 1 Easton Street London WC1X 8PJ United Kingdom

June 1992

<u>@THE PEATH PENALTY</u> <u>LIST OF ABOLITIONIST AND RETENTIONIST COUNTRIES</u> (JUNE 1992)

Amnesty International's latest information shows that 46 countries have abolished the death penalty for all offences, while 16 have done so for all but exceptional crimes such as wartime crimes. Twenty-one countries can be considered abolitionist <u>de facto</u>: they retain the death penalty in law but have not carried out any executions for the past 10 years or more. One hundred and six countries retain and use the death penalty.

Attached is a list of countries, indicating whether or not their laws provide for the death penalty. For abolitionist countries, information is also given, where available, on the date of abolition and the date of the last execution carried out; and for countries which have abolished the death penalty for all crimes, the date when it was abolished for ordinary offences if this was done before. (The date given for abolition is normally the date when the decision to abolish the death penalty was taken, but if that decision only came into effect several years later, the latter date is given.)

Also attached is a list of countries which have abolished the death penalty in law since 1976. It shows that in recent years, at least one country a year on average has abolished the death penalty in law or, having done so for ordinary offences, has gone on to abolish it for all offences.

The lists have been compiled on the basis of information available to Amnesty International as of June 1992. Any changes or corrections will be issued as necessary.

1. ABOLITIONIST FOR ALL CRIMES

(Countries whose laws do not provide for the death penalty for any crime)

Country	<u>Pate of</u> Abolition	<u>Pate of</u> <u>Abolition for</u> Ordinary Crimes	Pate of Last Execution
<u></u>	7::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	<u> </u>	
ANDORRA	1990		1943
AUSTRALIA	1985	1984	1967
AUSTRIA	1968	1950	1950
CAMBODIA	1989		
CAPE VERDE	1981		1835
COLOMBIA	1910		1909
COSTA RICA	1877		
CROATIA	1990		
CZECH AND SLOVAK FEDERAL REPUBLIC	1990		1988
DENMARK	1978	1933	1950
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	1966		
CCUADOR	1906		
FINLAND	1972	1949	1944
FRANCE	1981		1977
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY	1949/1987***		1949***
HAITI	1987		1972*
HONDURAS	1956		1940
HUNGARY	1990		1988
ICELAND	1928		1830
IRCLAND	1990		1954
KIRIBATI			**
LIECHTENSTEIN	1987		1785
LUXEMBOURG	1979		1949
MARSHALL ISLANDS			**
MICRONESIA (Federated States)			**
MONACO	1962		1847
MOZAMBIQUE	1990		1986
HAMIBIA	1990		1988*
NETHERLANDS	1982	1870	1952
NEW ZEALAND	1989	1961	1957
NICARAGUA	1979		1930
NORWAY	1979	1905	1948
PANAMA			1903*
PHILIPPINES	1987		1976
PORTUGAL	1976	1867	1849*
ROMANIA	1989		1989
SAN MARINO	1865	1848	1468*
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE	1990		**
SLOVENIA	1989		
SOLOMON ISLANDS		1966	**
SWEDEN	1972	1921	1910
TUVALU			**
URUGUAY	1907		
VANUATU			**
VATICAN CITY STATE	1969		
VENEZUELA	1863		

TOTAL: 46 countries

^{*} Pate of last known execution

^{**} No executions since independence

*** The death penalty was abolished in the Federal Republic of Germany (FRG) in 1949 and in the German Democratic Republic (GDR) in 1987. The last execution in the FRG was in 1949; the date of the last execution in the GDR is not known. The FRG and the GDR were unified in October 1990. The name of the unified country is the Federal Republic of Germany.

2. ABOLITIONIST FOR ORDINARY CRIMES ONLY

(Countries whose laws provide for the death penalty only for exceptional crimes such as crimes under military law or crimes committed in exceptional circumstances such as wartime)

	<u>Pate of</u>	Pate of
Country	Abolition	Last Execution
AOCCUTINA	1054	
ARGENTINA	1984	
BRAZIL	1979	1855
CANADA	1976	1962
CYPRUS	1983	1962
CL SALVADOR	1983	1973*
FIJI	1979	1964
ISRACL	1954	1962
ITALY	1947	1947
MTJRM	1971	1943
MEXICO		1937
NEDAP	1990	1979
PERU	1979	1979
SEYCHELLES		**
SPAIN	1978	1975
SWITZERLAND	1942	1944
UNITED KINGDOM	1973	1964

TOTAL: 16 countries

^{*} Pate of last known execution

^{**} No executions since independence

3. ABOLITIONIST DE FACTO

(Countries and territories which retain the death penalty for ordinary crimes but have not executed anyone during the past 10 years or more)

<u>Country</u>	Date of Last Execution
BAHRAIN	1977
BELGIUM	1950
BERMUDA	1977
BHUTAN	1964*
BOLIVIA	1974
BRUNCI DARUSSALAM	1957
COMOROS	**
COTE D'IVOIRE	
PJIBOUTI	**
GREECE	1972
HONG KONG	1966
MADAGASCAR	1958*
MALDIVES	1952*
NAURU	**
NIGER	1976*
PAPUA NEW GUINEA	1950
PARAGUAY	1928
SAMOA, WESTERN	**
SENEGAL	1967
SRI LANKA	1976
TOGO	

TOTAL: 21 countries and territories

(In keeping with the system of elassification used by the United Nations in its quinquennial reports on eapital punishment, all of these countries and territories can be considered abolitionist de facto in that they have not carried out executions for the past 10 years or more. However, death sentences have continued to be imposed in a number of these countries and territories, and not all of them have a policy of regularly commuting sentences.)

^{*} Pate of last known execution

^{**} No executions since independence

4. RETENTIONIST

(Countries and territories which retain and use the death penalty for ordinary crimes)*

Country

AFGHANISTAN MDIM SAINT CHRISTOPHER AND ALBANIA MESHOGHI NEVIS ALGERIA IRAN SAINT LUCIA MAGOLA IRAQ SAINT VINCENT AND THE ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA JAMAICA GRENADINES ARMENIA JAPAN SAUDI ARABIA SIERRA LEONE AZERBAYDZHAN JORDAN BAHAMAS KAZAKHSTAN SINGAPORE BANGLADESH KENYA SOMALIA KOREA (Democratic SOUTH AFRICA BARBADOS BELARUS People's Republic) SUPAN [North Korga] SURINAME BELIZE BENIN KOREA (Republic) SWAZILAND BOTSWANA [South Korga] SYRIA BULGARIA KUWAIT TADZHIKISTAN BURKINA FASO KYRGYZSTAN TAIWAN (Republic of BURUNDI LAOS China) CAMEROON PIVIPA MINDZNAT CENTRAL AFRICAN LEBANON PHAILAND REPUBLIC LESOTHO TONGA CHAD LIBERIA TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO CHIPS LBYA PISIMUT CHINA (People's PINDUTIL TURKEY Republic) TURKMENISTAN MAPAMI COMGO MALAYSIA UGANDA CUBA MALI UKRAINE DOMINICA MAURITANIA UNITED ARAB EMIRATES **EGYPT** MAURITIUS UNITED STATES OF EQUATORIAL GUINEA MOLDOVA AMERICA PINOTES MONGOLIA UZBCKISTAN PHOPHTS MOROCCO MPH TSIV GABON MYAHMAR YEMEN GAMBIA NIGERIA YUGOSLAVIA GEORGIA MMM ZAIRE GHANA PAKISTAN ZAMBIA GRENADA DOPUND ZIMBABWE GUATEMALA QATAR GUINEA RUSSIA GUINCA-BISSAU RWANDA GUYANA

TOTAL: 106 countries and territories

^{*} Most of these countries and territories are known to have carried out executions during the past 10 years. On some countries Amnesty International has no record of executions but is unable to ascertain whether or not executions have in fact been carried out. Several countries have carried out executions in the past 10 years but have since instituted moratoria on executions.

LIST OF COUNTRIES WHICH HAVE ABOLISHED THE DEATH PENALTY SINCE 1976

1976: PORTUGAL abolished the death penalty for all offences.

<u>CANADA</u> abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences.

1978: DENMARK abolished the death penalty for all offences.

SPAIN abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences.

1979:LUXEMBOURG, NICARAGUA and NORWAY abolished the death penalty for all offences.

BRAZIL, FIJI and PERU abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences. (1)

1981: FRANCE abolished the death penalty for all offences.

1982: The NETHERLANDS abolished the death penalty for all offences.

1983:CYPRUS and CL SALVADOR abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences.

1984: ARGENTINA and AUSTRALIA abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences. (2) (3)

1985: AUSTRALIA abolished the death penalty for all offences. (3)

1987:The <u>PHILIPPINES</u>, <u>HAITI</u>, <u>LIECTTENSTEIN</u> and the <u>GERMAN DEMOCRATIC</u>
REPUBLIC abolished the death penalty for all offences.

1989:CAMBODIA, NEW ZEALAND, ROMANIA and SLOVENIA (4) abolished the death penalty for all offences.

1990:ANDORRA, CROATIA, the CZECH AND SLOVAK FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC, HUNGARY, IRELAND, MOZAMBIQUE, NAMIBIA and SÃO TOMÉ AND PRINCIPE abolished the death penalty for all offences. (4)

NEPAL abolished the death penalty for ordinary offences. (5)

Notes:

- 1. Brazil had abolished the death penalty in 1882 but reintroduced it in 1969 while under military rule.
- 2. Argentina had abolished the death penalty for all offences in 1921 and again in 1972 but reintroduced it in 1976 following a military coup.
- 3. In 1984 the death penalty was abolished in Western Australia, the last Australian state to retain the death penalty for ordinary offfences. In 1985 it was abolished entirely in Australia when the state of New South Wales abolished it for piracy, treason and arson at military and naval establishments the only remaining capital offences.
- 4. Slovenia and Croatia abolished the death penalty while they were still republics of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. The two republics became independent in 1991.
- 5. Nepal had abolished the death penalty for murder in 1946 but reintroduced it in 1985 after bomb explosions in which several people were killed.